not authorised anyone to provide you with information which is not contained in this Prospectus.

This Prospectus has not been and will not be made to comply with the laws of any jurisdiction other than
Malaysia and has not been and will not be lodged, registered or approved pursuant to or under any
applicable securities or equivalent legislation or with or by any regulatory authority or other relevant body
of any jurisdiction other than Malaysia.

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

224

Registration No.: 202001006412 (1362732-T)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on our last
available audited financial statements as at 31 December 2020, our unaudited management
accounts as at 31 May 2021 and pro forma after taking into account, our Public Issue and
utilisation of proceeds from our Public Issue.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual cash and short-term
deposits, capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 May 2021 and is provided for illustrative
purpose only.

Audited as at
31 December

2020
Unaudited as

at 31 May 2021

Pro Forma after
Public Issue and

utilisation of
proceeds

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash and short-term deposits 27,154 22,242 (1)30,165

Indebtedness
Short-term indebtedness
Secured and guaranteed:
- Lease liabilities 848 762 762
- Revolving credit 1,000 1,000 733
- Bank overdraft 4,620 6,671 -

6,468 8,433 1,495

Long-term indebtedness
Secured and guaranteed:
- Lease liabilities 1,102 809 809

1,102 809 809

Total indebtedness 7,570 9,242 2,304

Capitalisation
Total equity 51,974 56,297 74,853

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness 59,544 65,539 77,157

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.15 0.16 0.03

Notes:
(1) Arising from the total gross proceeds raised from the Listing of RM20.40 million and

after taking into consideration the following:

(a) RM4.20 million to be utilised for the purchase of construction machinery,
equipment as well as new contract management and accounting software and
office equipment;

(b) RM6.94 million (RM6.67 million for bank overdraft and RM0.27 million for
revolving credit) to be utilised for the repayment of bank borrowings; and

(c) the remaining listing expenses to be incurred after 31 May 2021 of RM1.34
million out of the RM3.20 million set aside for this purpose.